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### Title:
*Collao vs. People of the Philippines & The Honorable Sandiganbayan*

### Facts:
Vener D. Collao, the Barangay 780 Chairman in Manila, was implicated in demanding a 30%
commission from Franco G.C. Espiritu, a businessman from FRCGE Trading, for a barangay
project. This transaction, amounting to PHP 40,000.00, led to Collao’s indictment under
Section 3(b) of Republic Act No. 3019, or the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, dated
January 16, 2014. Collao pleaded not guilty, and after pre-trial, the prosecution presented
their evidence, including testimonies from Espiritu, Gina Cabilan (FRCGE’s liaison officer),
and acknowledgment of the commission by Collao. Contrarily, Collao argued that he never
demanded such commission and that relevant documents were forged. The Regional Trial
Court (RTC) initially convicted Collao, a decision later affirmed by the Sandiganbayan upon
appeal.

### Issues:
1. Whether the prosecution successfully proved Collao’s guilt beyond reasonable doubt for
violating Section 3(b) of RA 3019.
2.  Whether  inconsistencies  in  witness  testimonies  impact  their  credibility  and  overall
conviction.
3. Whether Collao’s constitutional rights were violated due to alleged deficiencies in the
information provided.

### Court’s Decision:
The Supreme Court affirmed the Sandiganbayan’s decision, upholding Collao’s conviction.
The Court  found that the evidence presented by the prosecution,  including eyewitness
testimonies  and  documentary  evidence,  sufficiently  established  Collao’s  demand  and
acceptance of the commission in violation of Section 3(b) of RA 3019. Minor inconsistencies
in testimonies were deemed irrelevant to the principal facts of the crime, and the Court
maintained that the Information provided to Collao was adequate for him to prepare his
defense, thereby upholding his right to due process.

### Doctrine:
The Supreme Court reiterated that for a violation of Section 3(b) of RA 3019, the following
elements must be established: the accused is a public officer who requested or received a
gift, present, share, percentage, or benefit in connection with any contract or transaction
where  the  public  officer  has  the  official  capacity  to  intervene.  Additionally,  the  case
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underscores the principle that witness credibility is generally upheld when affirmed by trial
courts due to their unique position to observe witnesses’ demeanor.

### Class Notes:
– **Violation of Section 3(b) RA 3019:** Requires proof that a public officer directly or
indirectly  requested  or  received  any  unwarranted  benefit  in  relation  to  a  government
transaction.
–  **Key  Elements:**  Public  office,  request/receipt  of  benefit,  in  connection  with  a
government contract, the capacity of official intervention.
– **Doctrine of Credibility:** Trial court’s assessment of a witness’s credibility is accorded
highest  respect  unless  significant  facts  and  circumstances  are  overlooked  which,  if
considered, might affect the outcome of the case.
– **Presumption of Innocence and Proof Beyond Reasonable Doubt:** The prosecution bears
the  burden  of  proving  the  accused’s  guilt  beyond  reasonable  doubt,  respecting  the
accused’s constitutional right to presumption of innocence.
– **Right to Information:** An accused must be sufficiently informed of the nature and cause
of the accusation against them, allowing adequate preparation for defense.

### Historical Background:
This case illustrates the application of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, designed to
combat corruption among public officers in the Philippines. It highlights the judiciary’s role
in  enforcing  anti-corruption  laws  and  the  standards  set  for  proving  guilt  beyond  a
reasonable doubt,  emphasizing the importance of  integrity and accountability in public
service.


